

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED  
No. 12-5375

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JICARILLA APACHE NATION,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants – Appellees

MERIT ENERGY COMPANY,

Intervenor for Defendant – Appellee

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE MERIT ENERGY COMPANY**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, No. 10-2052  
(HON. JOHN D. BATES)

Craig R. Carver  
Carver Schwarz McNab Kamper &  
Forbes, LLC  
1600 Stout St., Ste. 1700  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 893-1815

Jason Richard Warran  
Law Office of Jason R. Warran  
P. O. Box 2065  
Kensington, MD 20891  
(301) 933-8950

Counsel for Appellee Merit Energy Company

October 4, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |      |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....   | i    |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v    |
| GLOSSARY.....   | viii |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR APPEAL.....  | 1    |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS – STATEMENT AS TO ADDENDUM.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 2    |
| A.    Passage of FOGRMA.....  | 2    |
| B.    Implementing Regulations. ....  | 3    |
| C.    Origins of this Dispute. ....   | 4    |
| D.    The 1988 “Major Portion Price” Regulation.....  | 5    |
| E.    Attempted Application of the Jicarilla Methodology to Merit. ....   | 7    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 9    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 11   |
| A.    Standard of Review. ....  | 11   |
| B.    The Statute and Its Relation to the Orders at Issue. ....   | 14   |
| C.    The Implementing Regulations. ....  | 16   |
| D.    The IBLA Decision. ....   | 18   |
| E.    The District Court Decision. ....   | 19   |
| F.    Jicarilla’s Arguments.....  | 20   |
| 1.    The Statutory and Regulatory Framework Both Provide<br>that it is Noncompliance with Law or Regulation that<br>Triggers Liability for Civil Penalties. .... | 21   |
| 2.    The Doctrine of Administrative Finality Does Not Apply<br>in this Case. ....  | 23   |
| (a)    The OTP was not a final order.....   | 26   |

(b) Even if the OTP is deemed final, its illegality provided the IBLA with a compelling reason for not applying the doctrine of administrative finality. ....29

(c) An illegal order, even if not appealed, does not resolve royalty payment issues if MMS seeks civil penalties. ....32

(d) Jicarilla’s argument that the only purpose of a Part 241 appeal is to challenge the amount of civil penalties owed contradicts express regulatory language. ....34

3. ONRR’s Proposed Rule Is Irrelevant to this Appeal. ....35

4. There Is No Fiduciary Obligation to Deprive Merit of Its Statutory Hearing. ....36

CONCLUSION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Burlington Resources Corp.</i> , 151 IBLA 144 (1999) .....   | 25             |
| * <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....               | 12, 13, 14     |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....  | 37             |
| <i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....                                 | 26             |
| <i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....  | 26             |
| <i>DRG Funding Corporation v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development</i> ,<br>76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Independent Petroleum Assoc. of America v. DeWitt</i> , 279 F.3d 1036<br>(D.C. Cir. 2002).....                     | 14             |
| <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. DOI</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2009) ...                                    | 1, 6, 31       |
| * <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. DOI</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir.<br>2010).....                                 | 1, 6, 7, 8, 31 |
| <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. DOI</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D.D.C. 2012) .....                                  | 19, 26         |
| <i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 1555 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984)...                  | 37             |
| <i>Kirby Exploration Company</i> , 143 IBLA 133 (1998).....   | 30, 31         |
| <i>Merit Energy Company v. DOI</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2001).....  | 24             |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....        | 11             |
| <i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007)....                                    | 11, 14         |
| <i>Oryx Energy Co.</i> , 137 IBLA 177 (1996) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 152 IBLA 109 (2000).....  | 25             |
| <i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939).....   | 27             |
| <i>Santa Fe Energy Co.</i> , 110 IBLA 209 (1989).....   | 22             |
| <i>Thermal Energy Co.</i> , 135 IBLA 291 (1996).....  | 26, 29, 30, 31 |
| * <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....  | 14             |

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....                      | 36       |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....                                      | 13       |
| <i>Vastar Resources, Inc.</i> , MMS-98-0131-IND (Mar. 28, 2007) .....                              | 1, 6, 31 |
| <i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. Department of Interior</i> , 47 F.3d 1032 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) | 36       |

## STATUTES

|                           |       |
|---------------------------|-------|
| 30 U.S.C. § 1719 .....    | 8     |
| 30 U.S.C. § 1719(a) ..... | 2, 14 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 1719(e) ..... | 2, 12 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 11    |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982 (Pub. L. 97-451, January 12, 1983, 96 Stat. 2447).. | 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37 |
| H.R. REP. 97-859, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4268, 4272 .....   | 2   |
| Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act of 1996.....   | 32  |
| S. Rep. No. 97-512 (1982).....   | 22  |

## REGULATIONS

|  |  |
|--|--|
| 30 C.F.R. § 206.152(a)(3)(i) (1995) .....  | 5  |
| 30 C.F.R. § 206.152(a)(3)(ii) (1995) ..... | 5  |
| 30 C.F.R. § 206.153(a)(3)(i) (1995) .....  | 5  |
| 30 C.F.R. § 241.51 (1999) .....            | 8, 15, 28                                      |
| 30 C.F.R. § 241.54 (1999) .....            | 8, 10, 16, 34, 35                              |
| 30 C.F.R. § 241.56 (1999) .....            | 10, 16, 34, 35                                 |
| 30 C.F.R. §§ 206.172 (1996) .....          | 5  |
| 30 C.F.R. §§ 206.173 (1996) .....          | 5  |
| 30 C.F.R. Part 241 (1984).....             | 3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19, 37                    |
| 30 C.F.R. Part 241 (1999).....             | 13, 15, 18, 19, 23, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37 |

30 C.F.R. Part 243 (1999).....28  
30 C.F.R. Part 290 (1984)..... 3, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 28, 32, 33  
49 Fed. Reg. 37,336 (Sept. 21, 1984) .....3
